factor, which maps an appropriate interest rate, and another fixed amount to be

determined annually. The necessary provisions for the pension components and

the resulting pension obligations are calculated annually in actuarial terms.

The amount of the credited pension components decreases with the progressive

duration of the pension agreements with otherwise unchanged fixed non-per-

formance-related emoluments. Surviving dependents receive 60% or 55% of the

pension.   GRI 201-3

143I N S T O N E  R E A L  E S T A T E 2 0 2 0  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Our company

To our shareholders

Sustainability report
(unaudited)

  Combined
management report

Foundations
of the Group

Economic report

Risk and
opportunities report

 Outlook

  Remuneration Report

Takeover law disclosures

Corporate governance
statement (unaudited)

Other disclosures

 Consolidated
financial statements

The following overview shows the contributions (allocations) to the pension

plan attributed to the individual Management Board members and the

corresponding itemised cash values under the IFRSs and HGB.

Pension commitments TABLE 043

In thousands of euros

2020 Allocation 2019

Kruno Crepulja (CEO)

German
Commercial
Code (HGB) 286.9 67.4 219.5

IFRS 379.9 81.4 298.5

Andreas Gräf (COO)

German
Commercial
Code (HGB) 261.5 46.4 215.2

IFRS 332.4 52.4 279.9

German
Commercial
Code (HGB) 548.4 113.8 434.7

IFRS 712.3 133.9 578.4

The pension obligations and the corresponding cash values in individualised

form according to IFRS and HGB to former members of the Management Board

are shown in the following overview.

Pension commitments of former members of the
Management Board TABLE 044

In thousands of euros

2020 Allocation 2019

Pension commitments of
former members of the
Management Board

German
Commercial
Code (HGB) 1,219.0 119.8 1,099.2

IFRS 1,496.8 118.2 1,378.7

Remuneration of Management Board members in the 2020 financial year

In accordance with the recommendations of the GCGC in the version of

7 February 2017, the remuneration of Management Board members is present-

ed in two separate tables. The benefits granted for the financial year including

fringe benefits and for variable remuneration components, the minimum and

maximum achievable remuneration are reported in one table.

The inflow/total remuneration earned, consisting of fixed remuneration,

short-term variable remuneration and long-term variable remuneration, is

differentiated according to the respective reference years in the other table.

144I N S T O N E  R E A L  E S T A T E 2 0 2 0  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Our company

To our shareholders

Sustainability report
(unaudited)

  Combined
management report

Foundations
of the Group

Economic report

Risk and
opportunities report

 Outlook

  Remuneration Report

Takeover law disclosures

Corporate governance
statement (unaudited)

Other disclosures

 Consolidated
financial statements

Benefits granted in accordance with GCGC   GRI 102-38; 102-39

Benefits granted in the financial year TABLE 045

In thousands of euros

Kruno Crepulja Dr. Foruhar Madjlessi Andreas Gräf

CEO CFO CEO

 2020
2020
(min.)

2020
(max.) 2019 2020

2020
(min.)

2020
(max.) 2019 2020

2020
(min.)

2020
(max.) 2019

Non-performance related emoluments

Fixed remuneration 450 450 450 450 360 360 360 360 300 300 300 300

Benefits-in-kind and other additional remuneration 26 26 26 26 14 14 14 16 16 16 16 16

476 476 476 476 374 374 374 376 316 316 316 316

Performance-based emoluments

Short-term Incentive 250 0 375 250 300 0 450 300 260 0 390 260

Multi-year assessment basis (Long-term Incentive)

Performance Share Plan (01/01/2019 – 31/12/2022) 0 0 0 300 0 0 0 250 0 0 0 180

Performance Share Plan (01/01/2020 – 31/12/2023) 300 0 618 0 250 0 515 0 180 0 371 0

550 0 993 550 550 0 965 550 440 0 761 440

Remuneration for old-age provision

Pension expenses 55 55 55 68 0 0 0 0 30 30 30 27

Total emoluments 1,082 532 1,524 1,094 924 374 1,339 926 786 346 1,106 783

Reconciliation to total remuneration within the meaning of
Sections 285 no. 9a and 314 (1) no. 6a HGB in conjunction with